## MINUTES

## of the

## Board of Education of the Solon School District

The Board of Education of the Solon School District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, met in regular session on January 25, 2016, at 6 p.m. in the Conference Room at the Board of Education.

Mrs. Julie Glavin, President, presiding

ROLL CALL: Present: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

# **RESOLUTION NO. 23-16**

# **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the minutes of the organizational and regular meetings of January 11, 2016.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-16**

## APPROVAL OF BILLS

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the payment of bills totaling \$6,230.92 as noted in Exhibit A.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 25-16**

#### **HOME INSTRUCTION TUTORS**

Mrs. Morrow moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve Pam Kennedy, Janine Scher and Jeff Wentz as home instruction tutors for the 2015-16 school year.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 26-16**

## NON-DISTRICT PUPIL ACTIVITY PERMIT

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a non-district pupil activity permit contract to the following individual:

Name	Activity	Amount
Tony DiGiovanni	Wrestling - Assistant Varsity Coach	\$3,880.26

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 27-16**

#### **SUPPLEMENTAL**

Mrs. Morrow moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a supplemental contract to the following individual:

<u>Name</u>	Activity	<u>Amount</u>
Danielle Feuer	2nd Grade TCR – Roxbury	\$3,117.98

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

#### ROLL CALL:

AYES:	Mrs. Glavin, Mr. He	eckman, Mrs. Morrow,	Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas
NAYS:	NONE	<b>RESOLUTION AI</b>	DOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 28-16**

#### **SUBSTITUTES**

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the following individuals as substitutes on an as needed basis for the 2015-16 school year:

Name

Certified In

Bonnie Schmidt	Pupil Services (Occupational Therapist)
Laurie Torres	General Education

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 29-16**

## **TUITION REIMBURSEMENTS**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve tuition reimbursements to the following individuals:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>COURSE</u>	<u>COLLEGE</u>	<u>GR/SUB</u>	AMOUNT
A. Charney	Computer Applications in Education	Kent State	Family & Consumer Sciences	\$300.12
D. Feuer	Understanding Childhood Disord In the K-12 Inclus			
	Classroom	Notre Dame	Gr. 2	\$227.50
S. Gellott	Curriculum Evaluation Adolescent Development	Kent State	English	\$1,895.85
	Introduction to Exceptionalities	"		
A. Gorby	Children's Literature Social Studies	Univ. of Findlay Bowling Green	Math	\$1,354.50
R. Hamid	School Counseling Internship	John Carroll	Gr. 4	\$698.47
G. Hauptman	Understanding Childhood Disorders in The Inclusive			
	Classroom	Notre Dame	English	\$227.50
M. Mann	Ocalicon	Ashland Univ.	МН	\$225.00
D. Weber	HQT for ELA	Ashland Univ.	MH	\$300.00

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

# **RESOLUTION NO. 30-16**

#### ADJOURNMENT

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to adjourn the meeting.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:AYES:Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. ThomasNAYS:NONERESOLUTION ADOPTED

President

Treasurer